to and shall annually after the issue of said bonds levy a tax upon the taxable property of said village sufficient to pay the interest on said bonds as it shall become due and any tax levied and collected for this purpose shall not be used for any other purpose until the whole of said bonds both principal and interest are paid.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 15, 1889.

## CHAPTER 236.

[H. F. No. 716.]

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST SAINT PAUL TO ISSUE BONDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That authority is hereby granted to the city council of West Saint Paul to issue bonds not to exceed the sum of five (\$5,000) thousand dollars, for the purpose of purchasing real estate and erecting thereon city hall, jail and other purposes.

The bonds herein provided for shall be of the denomination of not less than five (\$500) hundred dollars each, with interest coupons attached, and shall be payable in not less than ten (10) years after date, with interest not to exceed six (6) per cent per annum payable at such financial agency as the city of West Saint Paul may select. None of said bonds shall be sold or negotiated for less than par.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 11, 1889.

## CHAPTER 237.

[H. F. No. 789.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE BRAIN-ERD SCHOOL DISTRICT TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING ADDITIONAL SCHOOL HOUSES, GROUNDS AND FUR-NITURE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION I. The board of education of the Brainerd school district, in the county of Crow Wing and state of Minnesota, is hereby authorized and fully empowered to issue the bonds of said district, with coupons, to an amount not exceeding the sum of thirty-five thous-